DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	19-SPPE-03
Project Title:	Sequoia Data Center
TN #:	229721
Document Title:	Order Establishing Committee
Description:	Order Number 19-0911-3
Filer:	Cody Goldthrite
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	9/12/2019 8:57:40 AM
Docketed Date:	9/12/2019

ORDER NO: 19-0911-3

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## STATE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATIONAND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

SEQUOIA BACKUP GENERATING FACILITY

Docket No. 19-SPPE-03

ORDER ESTABLISHING COMMITTEE

On August 14, 2019, C1-Santa Clara, LLC, filed an application for a small power plant exemption for the proposed 96.5 megawatt (MW) Sequoia Backup Generating Facility (SBGF), part of the Sequoia Data Center. The SBGF would be located in the City of Santa Clara and consist of fifty-four 2.25-MW diesel fired backup generators that would be used exclusively to provide backup generation to support the Sequoia Data Center.

Pursuant to Public Resources Code section 25211 and California Code of Regulations, title 20, sections 1204 and 1205, the Energy Commission hereby establishes a Committee to preside over the small power plant exemption proceedings and any other proceedings arising from the application.

The committee shall have the authority and duties necessary to conduct this proceeding as set forth in Energy Commission regulations, including the authority of a presiding member to manage the proceeding in accordance with California Code of Regulations, title 20, section 1203.

Unless otherwise ordered by the Commission, this Committee will dissolve 35 days after final action in this proceeding.

The Committee members are as follows:

Presiding: Douglas Associate: Monahan

## **CERTIFICATION**

The undersigned Secretariat to the Commission does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the California Energy Commission held on September 11, 2019.

AYE: Hochschild, Scott, Douglas, I NAY: None ABSENT: None	vlcAllister, Monahan
ABSTAIN: None	Original Signed by:
	Cody Goldthrite Secretariat